€1,584 thousand (previous year: €661 thousand).

At a glance Significant developments Financial information Supplementary information

15

B
R

O
C

K
H

A
U

S
 T

E
C

H
N

O
L

O
G

IE
S

 | Q
U

A
R

T
E

R
L
Y

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 Q

1
 2

0
2
4

2. Operating segments

Key performance indicators by operating segment

 Reportable segments

 Financial
Technologies

Security
Technologies Total

Central
Functions Reconciliation Group

€ thousand Q1 2024 Q1 2023 Q1 2024 Q1 2023 Q1 2024 Q1 2023 Q1 2024 Q1 2023 Q1 2024 Q1 2023 Q1 2024 Q1 2023

Revenue 32,366  25,145  7,258  8,293  39,624  33,438  385  144  (385) (144) 39,624  33,439

Gross profit 21,275  14,778  5,239  6,245  26,514  21,023  385  144  (280) (55) 26,619  21,112

Adjusted EBITDA 12,045  9,354  518  1,603  12,563  10,957  (1,169) (1,336) (34) 3  11,361  9,624

Pro forma gross profit 21,275  16,421  5,239  6,245  26,514  22,666  385  144  (280) (55) 26,619  22,755

Pro forma adjusted EBITDA 12,045  10,648  518  1,603  12,563  12,251  (1,169) (1,336) (34) 3  11,361  10,918

Trade working capital 16,030  14,401  14,164  14,437  30,194  28,838  316  (417) (324) (54) 30,186  28,367

Cash and cash equivalents 28,107  17,704  4,673  7,498  32,779  25,201  23,217  40,183  -  -  55,996  65,385

Financial liabilities excluding
lease refinancing 66,798  62,457  35,328  40,311  102,126  102,768  6,908  3,913  (5,005) (5,538) 104,029  101,143

Financial liabilities from lease
refinancing 167,018  150,586  -  -  167,018  150,586  -  -  -  -  167,018  150,586

Interest income from finance
leases 4,669 3,595 - - 4,669 3,595 - - - - 4,669 3,595

Revenue by region

EMEA 32,366  25,145  5,500  3,899  37,866  29,044  385  144  (385) (144) 37,866  29,045

Germany 31,745  24,894  1,356  1,223  33,101  26,116  385  144  (385) (144) 33,101  26,117

Other 621  251  4,144  2,676  4,765  2,928  -  -  -  -  4,765  2,928

Americas -  -  1,461  3,766  1,461  3,766  -  -  -  -  1,461  3,766

USA -  -  1,426  3,725  1,426  3,725  -  -  -  -  1,426  3,725

Other -  -  35  42  35  42  -  -  -  -  35  42

APAC -  -  297  628  297  628  -  -  -  -  297  628

China -  -  22  75  22  75  -  -  -  -  22  75

Other -  -  275  553  275  553  -  -  -  -  275  553

Total 32,366  25,145  7,258  8,293  39,624  33,438  385  144  (385) (144) 39,624  33,439

At a glance Significant developments Financial information Supplementary information

16

B
R

O
C

K
H

A
U

S
 T

E
C

H
N

O
L

O
G

IE
S

 | Q
U

A
R

T
E

R
L
Y

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 Q

1
 2

0
2
4

3. Financial result

Finance costs are composed of the following items.

€ thousand Q1 2024 Q1 2023

Interest on financial liabilities at
amortized cost 3,303 2,304

of which: not from lease refinancing 1,718 1,643

of which: from lease refinancing 1,584 661

Change in success fee recognized in